

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****TPC No. 28 of 2026****SMT. ROSHANI VERMA *versus* RAKESH VERMA**

05/05/2026	<p>Heard Ms. Monika Thakur, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>By the present transfer petition, the petitioner seeks transfer of the Case No.3/2025, filed by the respondent/husband under Section 13A of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, from the Court of Additional District and Sessions Judge, Bhanupratapur, District: Kanker, C.G. to the learned Family Court Rajnandgaon, C.G.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the marriage between the petitioner and the respondent was solemnized in the year 2021. After the marriage, the respondent started subjecting the petitioner to mental and physical cruelty. Presently, the petitioner is residing with her parents along with her daughter aged about one year,</p>

at Rajnandgaon. The petitioner has filed an application under Section 144 of BNSS for maintenance and also filed a suit under Section 9 of the H.M. Act, which are pending before the learned Family Court Rajnandgaon. Learned counsel further submits that it will be inconvenient for her to attend the proceedings before the learned Family Court, Bhanupratapur on the scheduled dates of hearing, which is 136 Km away from Rajnandgaon. Such travel imposes severe hardship upon the petitioner.

Issue notice to the respondent on merit as well as on I.A. No.1, application for grant of interim relief/stay. Process fee be paid within a period of ten days.

Meanwhile, further proceedings of Case No.3/2025, pending before the Court of Additional District and Sessions Judge, Bhanupratapur, District Kanker C.G shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

List the case after service of notice to the respondent.

SD/-

(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

Amardeep